1.	 The capitalisation rate applied to the market rental to assess a property’s value, determined through analysis of similar transactions taking into account location, weighted
average lease term, tenant covenant, size and quality of the property.

2.	 The valuers assessment of the net market income which a property is expected to achieve under a new arm’s length leasing transaction. Includes both leased and vacant
areas.

3.	 The rate applied to future cash flows reflecting transactional evidence from similar properties.
4.	 The rate applied to the market rental over the future cash flow projection.
5.	 The rate used to assess the terminal value of the property.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

48 PROPERTY FOR INDUSTRY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT — 2023 Financial statements

The estimated sensitivity of the fair value of investment property to changes in the market capitalisation rate (under the Direct
Capitalisation valuation approach) and discount rate (under the Discounted Cash Flows valuation approach) is set out in the table below:

ALL VALUES IN $000S

Fair value Market capitalisation rate Discount rate

2023 + 0.25%  – 0.25% + 0.25%  – 0.25%

Valuation  1,998,325

Change  (85,000)  93,000  (64,000)  68,000

Change (%) (4%) 5% (3%) 3%

ALL VALUES IN $000S

Fair value Market capitalisation rate Discount rate

2022 + 0.25%  – 0.25% + 0.25%  – 0.25%

Valuation  2,096,200

Change  (99,000)  109,000  (74,000)  80,000

Change (%) (5%) 5% (4%) 4%

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted market capitalisation rate is accompanied by a directionally similar change in
the adopted terminal capitalisation rate. The adopted market capitalisation rate forms part of the direct capitalisation approach and the
adopted terminal capitalisation rate forms part of the discounted cash flow approach. Both valuation methodologies are considered when
determining an investment property’s fair value.
When calculating the direct capitalisation approach, the market rental has a strong interrelationship with the adopted market
capitalisation rate given the methodology involves assessing the total market rental income receivable from the property and capitalising